Model 451F
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Quick Manual
Digital Panel Meter, Model 451F
AC Voltage & AC Current Measuring
I-01672
1. Preface
Thank you for purchasing our digital panel meter 451F series.

Model 451F
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 11
9. Model Numbering
451F–(1)–(2)–(3)–(4)
【1】Measuring Input
Model Measuring Range Input
Resistance Error *1 Thermal
Coefficient*2
Input
Overload Terminals
A
C
V
ol
ta
ge
-22A 99.99 mVrms 100kΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 10V 1 - 4
-23A 999.9 mVrms 100kΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 100V 1 - 4
-24A 9.999  Vrms 1MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 400V 1 - 4
-25A 99.99  Vrms 1.9MΩ ±(0.2% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 400V 2 - 4
-26A 699.9  Vrms 1.9MΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 700V 3 - 4
-20A Others (from AC100mV to AC700V) but one range Depends on rated
A
C
 C
ur
re
nt
-32 99.99 μArms 1kΩ ±(0.3% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 20mA 1 - 4
-33 999.9 μArms 100Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 50mA 1 - 4
-34 9.999 mArms 10Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC150mA 1 - 4
-35 99.99 mArms 1Ω ±(0.3% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC500mA 1 - 4
-36
   *3
999.9 mArms 0.1Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC  2A 2 - 4
5.000 Arms 0.01Ω ±(0.5% of rdg + 10 digits) ±300ppm/℃ AC 10A 3 - 4
-30 Others (from 100μA to 1A) but one range Depends on rated
*1 Error  23oC±5oC, 45~75%RH
 Input sine wave of input frequency 40Hz ~ 1kHz
 ±0.2% of FS , if max input is less than 10%.
*2 Thermal Coefficient   0~50℃
 Crest factor=4 ( up to peak 1000V at 699.9V)
*3 Default Set CH3 for the code –36
Set to 0, if rated input is 0.1% or lower.
【2】Power Supply Voltage
Code Power Source Voltage
A AC100 to 240V
B DC 12 to 24V
C DC110V
【3】Data Output 1
Code Specifications Impedance Max. Load
Null No output
09 Analog voltage (positive input side outputs)
DC 0-10V (Available scaling, Default: 1-5V) Max. 0.1Ω
Min. 100Ω at DC 0-1V
Min. 1kΩ at DC 0-10V
Min. 500Ω at DC 1-5V
29 Analog current (positive input side outputs)
DC 0-20mA (Available scaling, Default: 4-20mA) Min. 5MΩ
Max. 2.4kΩ at DC 0-5mA
Max. 600Ω at DC 0-20mA
Max. 600Ω at DC 4-20mA
BP BCD output (TTL level positive logic)
BN BCD output (TTL level negative logic)
DP BCD output (transistor output, source type)
DN BCD output (transistor output, sink type)
E0 RS-232C
E1 RS-485
EC Decimal point external control
【4】Data Output 2 (Available -09 and -29 of Data output 1 only)
Code Specifications
Blank No output
E0 RS-232C